STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF DEKALB CITY OF HENAGAR

## ORDINANCE NO: 2019-0802 AMENDING ORDINANCE 2019-0717 PROVIDING FOR COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE IN THE CITY OF HENAGAR, ALABMA

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Henagar, Alabama wishes to amend its Ordinance Providing for the Collection and Disposal of Solid Waste in the City;

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Henagar Alabama as follows:

1. Section 3 of the Ordinance Providing for the Collection and Disposal of Solid Waste in the City of Henagar is amended and shall read in its entirety:

## SECTION 3. RATES AND CHARGES FOR COLLECTION SERVICES

The Mayor and City Council, as the governing bodies of the City of Henagar, Alabama do hereby set the following rates for the customers of the City of Henagar Collection and Disposal service effective beginning July 22:

- a. Eighteen dollars (\$18.00) per month for Residential Unit. Additional roll-out cans will be provided at a fee of \$12.00 per month per additional can.
- b. Payments for services will be due on a quarterly basis, paid in advance. Payments are due upon receipt and late after the 21st of the month in which they are billed. Payments received after the 21st, will be charged a late fee of five percent (5%) of the previous balance due.
- c. Upon refusal to submit payment during the current 3-month billing cycle, the City will be authorized to remove the roll-out can from a resident's property. Replacement of the can will require the outstanding balance to be paid in full as well as a \$50.00 removal and reinstatement fee.
- 2. All remaining parts, provisions, sections, subsections or portions of Ordinance No. 2019-0717 not affected by this amendment shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Such amendments shall become effective five days after approval and publication.

WHEREAS, said ordinance is adopted and approved this day, the 9 day of September, 2019.

CITY OF HENAGAR, ALABAMA

Bv:

Mayor

Attest:

Terk

Lora Corli